
CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF YPSILANTI 
MINUTES OF THE APRIL 18, 2023 REGULAR BOARD MEETING 

 
Supervisor Brenda Stumbo called the meeting to order at approximately 7:06pm in 
the Ypsilanti Township Civic Center Board Room, 7200 S. Huron River Drive, 
Ypsilanti Township. The Pledge of Allegiance was recited followed by a moment of 
silent prayer. 
 
Members Present:     Supervisor Brenda Stumbo, Clerk Heather Jarrell Roe and 

Treasurer Stan Eldridge 
          Trustees: Ryan Hunter, John Newman II, Gloria Peterson  

and Debbie Swanson  
 

Members Absent:       None 
                    
Legal Counsel:   Wm. Douglas Winters  
 
3.  PROCLAMATION FOR WORKERS MEMORIAL DAY 
 
Clerk Jarrell Roe read the proclamation into the record (see attached). 
 

Tad Wiser, Vice President, American Federation of Government Employees and a 
member of the Executive Board of the Huron Valley Area Labor Federation of the 
AFL CIO stated that Workers Memorial Day is to recognize working people that our 
community has lost. 
 
4.  PUBLIC COMMENTS 
 
Three public comments were given. 
 
5. CONSENT AGENDA 
 

A. MINUTES OF THE APRIL 4, 2023 WORK SESSION AND REGULAR MEETING 
 

B. STATEMENTS AND CHECKS 
 

1. STATEMENTS AND CHECKS FOR APRIL 18, 2023 IN THE AMOUNT OF 
$571,143.88 

2. CLARITY HEALTHCARE DEDUCTIBLE ACH FOR MARCH 2023 IN THE 
AMOUNT OF $74,891.71 

3. CLARITY HEALTHCARE ADMIN FEE FOR MARCH 2023 IN THE 
AMOUNT OF $1,421.78 

 
C. TREASURER’S REPORT MARCH 2023 

 
A motion was made by Treasurer Eldridge and seconded by Clerk Jarrell Roe to 
table the minutes of the April 4, 2023 work session and regular meeting. 
 
The motion passed unanimously. 
 
A motion was made by Treasurer Eldridge and seconded by Clerk Jarrell Roe to 
approve statements and checks for April 18, 2023 and the Treasurer’s report for 
March 2023. 



CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF YPSILANTI 
MINUTES OF THE APRIL 18, 2023 REGULAR BOARD MEETING 
PAGE 2 
 
The motion passed unanimously. 
 
ATTORNEY REPORT 
 

A. GENERAL LEGAL UPDATE 
 
Attorney Winters spoke about the unusual number of insurance claims the 
township has had to file recently and gave an update on remediation at the 
community center from the recent flood. 
 

NEW BUSINESS 
 
1. REQUEST TO APPROVE THE PROPOSAL FROM SME TO PROVIDE 

MONITORING SERVICES FOR THE DEMOLITION OF GAULT VILLAGE SHOPPING 
CENTER IN THE AMOUNT OF $68,500.00 BUDGETED IN LINE ITEM #101-729-
806-091 

 
A motion was made by Treasurer Eldridge and seconded by Trustee Swanson to 
approve the proposal from SME to provide monitoring services for the demolition 
of Gault Village Shopping Center in the amount of $68,500.00 budgeted in line item 
#101-729-806-091 (see attached). 
 
Supervisor Stumbo stated this was discussed during the work session and the 
actual process should begin in about three weeks with a fence being installed to 
protect the area. Supervisor Stumbo said we would be sending a communication to 
the residents in the area to notify them of the work. 
 
The motion passed unanimously 
 
2. REQUEST TO APPROVE THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES PROPOSAL FROM 

ERNAT CONSULTING TO SUBMIT THE DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY-ENERGY 
EFFICIENT BLACK GRANT IN THE AMOUNT OF $6,500.00 BUDGETED IN LINE 
ITEM #101-272-801-000 

 
A motion was made by Trustee Peterson and seconded by Clerk Jarrell Roe to 
approve the professional services proposal from Ernat Consulting to submit the 
Department of Energy-Energy Efficient Block Grant in the amount of $6,500.00 
budgeted in line item #101-272-801-000 (see attached). 

 
Supervisor Stumbo stated this grant will be submitted to replace the HVAC systems 
at the community center.  
 
The motion carried unanimously. 
 
3. REQUEST TO APPROVE THE AGREEMENT WITH PRECISION CONCRETE 

CUTTING FOR SIDEWALK SHAVING IN THE AMOUNT OF $152,694.47 
BUDGETED IN LINE ITEM #101-446-982-006 CONTINGENT UPON APPROVAL 
OF THE BUDGET AMENDMENT 



CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF YPSILANTI 
MINUTES OF THE APRIL 18, 2023 REGULAR BOARD MEETING 
PAGE 3 
 

 
A motion was made by Trustee Peterson and seconded by Trustee Hunter to 
approve the agreement with Precision Concrete Cutting for sidewalk shaving in the 
amount of $152,694.47 budgeted in line item #101-446-982-006 contingent upon 
approval of the budget amendment (see attached). 
 
Supervisor Stumbo stated this is the second year of a pilot program started last 
year. She added with this process you do not have to dig up the sidewalk and 
replace it. 
 
The motion passed unanimously. 
 
4. RESOLUTION 2023-05, RESOLUTION OF SUPPORT FOR THE WASHTENAW 

COUNTY WATER RESOURCE COMMISSIONER’S OFFICE ARPA GRANT 
 
A motion was made by Clerk Jarrell Roe and seconded by Treasurer Eldridge to 
approve Resolution, 2023-05, Resolution of Support for the Washtenaw County 
Water Resource Commissioner’s Office ARPA Grant (see attached). 
 
Beth Ernat, Ernat Consulting, stated this grant application is for the inspection of 
the spillway gates and concrete at the hydro dam.  
 
Mrs. Ernat requested a line be added to the resolution stating the township has 
committed budget funds to this project and the resolution was updated. 
 
The motion passed unanimously. 
 
5.  REQUEST TO AWARD THE BID FOR COMMUNITY CENTER RESOURCE ROOF 

REPLACEMENT TO HECTOR R. CONSTRUCTION IN THE AMOUNT OF 
$12,000.00 BUDGETED IN LINE ITEM #266-301-931-012 

 
This item was removed from the agenda during the work session. 
 
6. REQUEST APPROVAL OF THE PURCHASE AGREEMENT WITH DTE FOR THE 

INSTALLATION OF TWELVE (12) STREETLIGHTS ON RIDGE RD. FROM 
MICHIGAN AVE. TO MOTT RD. IN THE AMOUNT OF $80,046.53 BUDGETED IN 
LINE ITEM #101-901-972-200 
 

A motion was made by Treasurer Eldridge and seconded by Trustee Swanson to 
approve the purchase agreement with DTE for the installation of twelve (12) 
streetlights on Ridge Rd. from Michigan Ave. to Mott Rd. in the amount of 
$80,046.53 budgeted in line item #101-901-972-200 (see attached). 
 
Supervisor Stumbo stated that in addition to streetlights, sidewalks are planned to 
be added so that a bus stop could eventually be constructed. 
 
The motion passed unanimously. 
 



CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF YPSILANTI 
MINUTES OF THE APRIL 18, 2023 REGULAR BOARD MEETING 
PAGE 4 
 
7. BUDGET AMENDMENT #5 
 
Clerk Jarrell Roe read the budget amendment into the record. 
 
A motion was made by Clerk Jarrell Roe and seconded by Treasurer Eldridge to 
approve budget amendment #5 (see attached). 
 
There was no discussion. 
 
The motion passed unanimously. 
 
AUTHORIZATIONS AND BIDS 
 
1. REQUEST TO AWARD THE BID FOR HIGHWAY AND STREET TRASH CLEAN-UP 

AND TOWNSHIP MOWING AND ABATEMENT TO LOOKING GOOD LAWNS, 
LLC 
 

A motion was made by Trustee Peterson and seconded by Clerk Jarrell Roe to 
award the bid for highway and street trash clean-up and township mowing and 
abatement to Looking Good Lawns, LLC (see attached). 
 
Supervisor Stumbo stated that it was brought up during the work session that six 
employees would be assigned to the township and asked if that could be added to 
the agreement. 
 
Treasurer Eldridge asked if there were less than six employees would the hourly 
rate decrease.  
 
It was agreed by Trustee Peterson and Clerk Jarrell Roe to amend the motion that 
an amendment to the contract stating how many employees will be working for 
the township will be brought to the next meeting. 
 
The motion passed unanimously.  
 
2. REQUEST TO AWARD THE BID FOR A FORD F-150 FOR THE BUILDING 

DEPARTMENT TO FELDMAN AUTOMOTIVE GROUP IN THE AMOUNT OF 
$38,570.00 BUDGETED IN LINE ITEM #249-371-985-000 

 
This item was removed from the agenda at the work session. 
 
OTHER BUSINESS 
 
1. REQUEST AUTHORIZATION TO APPROVE THE PROPOSAL WITH CRIBLEY 

DRILLING CO. INC. FOR PLANNING AND CONSTRUCTION FO THE APPLERIDGE 
PARK COMMUNITY GARDEN WELL FOR $18,547.40 BUDGETED IN LINE ITEM 
#101-770-977-000 

 



CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF YPSILANTI 
MINUTES OF THE APRIL 18, 2023 REGULAR BOARD MEETING 
PAGE 5 
 
A motion was made by Clerk Jarrell Roe and seconded by Trustee Swanson to 
approve the proposal with Cribley Drilling Co. Inc. for planning and construction for 
the Appleridge Park Community Garden Well for $18,547.40 budgeted in line item 
#101-770-977-000 (see attached). 
 
There was no discussion.  
 
The motion carried unanimously. 
  
BOARD MEMBER UPDATES 
 
There were no board member updates. 
 
A motion to adjourn was made by Clerk Jarrell Roe and seconded by Treasurer 
Eldridge.  
 
The motion carried unanimously. 
 
The meeting was adjourned at approximately 8:00pm. 
 
Respectfully Submitted, 
 
 
Brenda L. Stumbo, Supervisor                  Heather Jarrell Roe, Clerk 
Charter Township of Ypsilanti                  Charter Township of Ypsilanti 

























CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF YPSILANTI 
 

RESOLUTION 2023-05 
 

RESOLUTION OF SUPPORT FOR 
WASHTENAW COUNTY WATER RESOURCE 

 COMMISSIONER’S OFFICE ARPA GRANT APPLICATION 
 
 

 
 WHEREAS, this Board is committed to the protection of surface water and 
the environment; and 
 
 WHEREAS, this Board recognizes that the Washtenaw County Water 
Resources Commission has a grant opportunity for providing storm water 
management, flood control, development review and water quality programs; and 
 
 WHEREAS, this Board acknowledges interest in seeking this grant funding. 
This Board understands that this is a reimbursement based grant that requires 
dedicated township funding; and  
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that this Board supports the 
pursuit of the Washtenaw County Water Resources Commissioners Office ARPA 
Grant funding.  
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

I, Heather Jarrell Roe, Clerk of the Charter Township of Ypsilanti, County of Washtenaw, State of 
Michigan hereby certify the above resolution is a true and exact copy of Resolution No. 2023-05 
approved by the Charter Township of Ypsilanti, Board of Trustees assembled at a Regular Meeting held 
on April 18, 2023. 

 

 

Heather Jarrell Roe, Clerk                                                                   

            Charter Township of Ypsilanti  
 
 













CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF YPSILANTI

 2023 BUDGET AMENDMENT #5

April 18, 2023 REVISED 4/18/2023

AMOUNTS ROUNDED UP TO THE NEAREST DOLLAR 

101 - GENERAL OPERATIONS FUND Total Increase $201,536.00

Revenues: Prior Year Fund Balance 101-000-699.999 $48,841.00

Net Revenues $48,841.00

Expenditures: Highways & Street & Sidewalks 101-446-982.006 $48,841.00

Net Expenditures $48,841.00

Revenues: Prior Year Fund Balance 101-000-699.999 $152,695.00

Net Revenues $152,695.00

Expenditures: Highways & Street & Sidewalks 101-446-982.006 $152,695.00

Net Expenditures $152,695.00

213 - BIKE, SIDEWALK, REC, ROADS GENERAL FUND (BSRII) Total Increase $20,000.00

Revenues: Prior Year Fund Balance 213-000-699.999 $20,000.00

Net Revenues $20,000.00

Expenditures: Capital - Landscape and Trees 213-901-975.600 $20,000.00

Net Expenditures $20,000.00

Fund Equity Reserved for Tree Replacement 213-000-375.005 ($20,000.00)

Fund Equity Fund Balance 213-000-390.000 $20,000.00

$0.00

Request to increase budget for the purchase of trees to be planted at our parks and properties. This is funded by a 

reserve account for tree replacement within the appropriated prior year fund balance.

Request to carryforward the State Street Sidewalk project approved by the Board on June 21, 2022. The project 

was approve at $134,000 and only $85,159 was paid in 2022. This will be funded by an appropriation of prior year 

fund balance.

Request to increase the budget for the project to shave selected sidewalks in the Township to remove trip 

hazards. Proposal from Precision Concrete Cutting to be presented to the Board.  This will be funded by an 

appropriation of prior year fund balance. 

1 of 2



CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF YPSILANTI

 2023 BUDGET AMENDMENT #5

April 18, 2023 REVISED 4/18/2023

236- 14B DISTRICT COURT FUND Total Increase $2,464.00

Revenues: Prior Year Fund Balance 236-000-699.999 $2,464.00

Net Revenues $2,464.00

Expenditures: Insurance & Bonds 236-286-955.002 $2,464.00

Net Expenditures $2,464.00

Request to increase the budget for the additional MML liability insurance coverage needed for the Court Bailiff's. 

This will be funded by an appropriation of prior year fund balance. 

2 of 2



Motion to Amend the 2023 Budget (#5) REVISED 4/18/2023 

 
Move to increase the General Fund budget by $201,536 to $13,744,910 and approve 

the department line item changes as outlined. 
 

Move to increase the Bike, Sidewalk, Rec, Roads (BSRII) Fund budget by $20,000 to 

$3,428,461 and approve the department line item changes as outlined. 

 

Move to increase the 14B District Court Fund budget by $2,464 to $1,724,173 and 

approve the department line item changes as outlined. 

 

 

 






















